

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 12717 OF 2019**

Sabina A. Khan	...Petitioner
Versus	
M/s. Allied Computers International Asia Ltd. & Anr.	...Respondents

Mr. Vishwajeet Shreemantrao Kapse for the Petitioner

None for the Respondents

CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.
TUESDAY, 18th FEBRUARY 2020

P.C. :

1 Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

2 By this petition, the petitioner has impugned the order dated 27th June 2019 passed by the learned Civil Judge, City Civil Court, Greater Bombay in Chamber Summons No. 1633/2015 filed in Execution Application No. 981/2013 in Summary Suit No. 2857/2012, by which the learned Judge was pleased to allow the Chamber Summons filed by the third party i.e. M/s. Aakash Universal Ltd.

3 Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 17th March 2020. Hamdast permitted. In addition to the court notice, petitioner to serve the

respondents, by Advocate's notice and file an affidavit of service before the returnable date.

4 Notice to indicate that an endeavour shall be made to dispose of the petition finally, at the stage of admission, even if none appears on behalf of the respondents.

5 Learned counsel for the petitioner to supply spare copies in the Registry within ten days from today, to enable the Registry to issue notice, failing which, the petition shall stand dismissed for non-prosecution, without further reference to the Court.

6 In the meantime, till the next date, the respondents shall not create third party interest in the suit property.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.